PILED

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

V JUN 11 1993

CLERK, SUPREME COURT

Chief Deputy Clerk

THE FLORIDA BAR,

Complainant,

V

CASE NUMBER 80,117

WILLIAM F. LAWLESS,

Respondent.

RESPONDENT'S ANSWER BRIEF AND INITIAL BRIEF ON CROSS-APPEAL

John A. Weiss Attorney Number 0185229 P. O. Box 1167 Tallahassee, Florida 32302-1167 (904) 681-9010 COUNSEL FOR RESPONDENT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

<u>PA</u>	<u>GE</u>
Table of Authorities ii,	iii
Preliminary Statement	1
Statement of the Case and of the Facts	2
Summary of Argument	5
Argument	7
POINT I	
THE REFEREE'S DESCRIPTION OF RESPONDENT'S PRIOR THREE DISCIPLINES IMPROPERLY CHARACTERIZES RESPONDENT'S PAST GRIEVANCE HISTORY	7
POINT II	
THE REFEREE'S RECOMMENDATION THAT RESPONDENT PAY TO THE SEGUINS \$12,546.00 IS IMPROPER BECAUSE THE RULES REGULATING THE FLORIDA BAR DO NOT PERMIT RESTITUTION FOR MONEY PAID TO A THIRD PARTY, THAT WAS PAID WITHOUT RESPONDENT'S KNOWLEDGE OR CONSENT, AND WHICH WAS NEVER RECEIVED BY RESPONDENT EITHER DIRECTLY OR INDIRECTLY	9
POINT III	
THE REFEREE'S RECOMMENDATIONS THAT RESPONDENT DISASSOCIATE HIMSELF FROM SUPERVISING ANY PARALEGALS IN HIS PRACTICE IN THE FUTURE AND THAT HE REMOVE HIS NAME FROM LAWYER REFERRAL LISTS ARE NOT AUTHORIZED BY THE RULES REGULATING THE FLORIDA BAR AND ARE COMPLETELY UNJUSTIFIED BY THE FACTS OF THIS CASE	3

POINT IV

THE REFEREE'S FINDINGS OF FACT, AS SET FORTH BELOW, ARE NOT SUPPORTED BY ANY EVIDENCE AND, THEREFORE, SHOULD NOT BE ADOPTED
A. The referee's finding that Respondent claimed he had "no contact with Mr. Aboudraah in over two years" is not supported by the evidence before the Referee.
B. The referee failed to specifically find that it was Respondent who obtained the Seguins' E-2 Visa for them in February 1991.
THE APPROPRIATE DISCIPLINE FOR RESPONDENT'S CONDUCT IN THIS CASE, NOTWITHSTANDING HIS PRIOR DISCIPLINARY HISTORY, IS A PUBLIC REPRIMAND OR, AT MOST, A 90 DAY SUSPENSION AS RECOMMENDED BY THE REFEREE
Conclusion 24
Certificate of Service

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	PAGE
The Florida Bar v Armas 518 So.2d 919 (Fla. 1988)	16
The Florida Bar v Bern 425 So.2d 526 (Fla. 1983)	22
The Florida Bar v Carter 410 So.2d 920 (Fla. 1982)	17,18
The Florida Bar v Carter 429 So.2d 3 (Fla. 1983)	17
The Florida Bar v Carter 502 So.2d 904 (Fla. 1987)	17
The Florida Bar v Castle 512 So.2d 162, 163 (Fla. 1987)	12
The Florida Bar v Cook 567 So.2nd 1379, 1380 (Fla. 1990)	12
The Florida Bar v Coutant 569 So.2d 442 (Fla. 1990)	19
The Florida Bar v Dubbeld 594 So.2d 735 (Fla. 1992)	19
The Florida Bar v Fields 482 So.2d 1354 (Fla. 1986)	17
The Florida Bar v Fields 520 So.2d 272 (Fla. 1988)	16
<u>The Florida Bar v Greene</u> 515 So.2d 1280 (Fla. 1987)	23
The Florida Bar v Kaplan 576 So.2d 1318, 1319 (Fla. 1991)	20
The Florida Bar v Murrell 74 So.2d 221 (Fla. 1954)	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (CONT.)

CASES	<u>PAGE</u>
The Florida Bar v Pahules 230 So.2d 133 (Fla. 1970)	21
The Florida Bar v VanDeventer 368 So.2d 48 (Fla. 1979)	16
The Florida Bar v Wall 491 So.2d 549, 551 (Fla. 1986)	10
